

LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. *243

TO BE ANSWERED ON 18.03.2025


EXPANSION OF PM MITRA SCHEME


*243. SHRI RAMPRIT MANDAL:

          SHRI KAUSHALENDRA KUMAR:


 Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंत्री

be pleased to state :


(a) whether the Government has any proposal to expand the PM MITRA (Pradhan Mantri Mega Integrated Textile Region and Apparel) Scheme;


(b) if so, the details of the proposals received under the said scheme, State-wise including Bihar;


(c) whether the Government proposes to establish parks in addition to the existing seven textile parks on the basis of demand of the same from other States as well; and


(d) if so, the details thereof?


उत्तर

ANSWER

वस्त्र मंत्री (श्री गिररराज स हं)

MINISTER OF TEXTILES

(SHRI GIRIRAJ SINGH)


(a) to (d):- A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (A) TO (D) OF THE LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. *243 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 18.03.2025 RAISED BY SHRI

RAMPRIT MANDAL AND SHRI KAUSHALENDRA KUMAR REGARDING EXPANSION

OF PM MITRA SCHEME


(a) & (b): To develop integrated large scale and modern industrial infrastructure facility for entire value-chain of the textile industry, the Government has approved setting up of 7 (Seven) PM Mega Integrated Textile Region and Apparel (PM MITRA) Parks in Greenfield/Brownfield sites with scheme outlay of Rs. 4,445 crore for the period 2021-22 to 2027-28.


All States including Bihar were requested to submit proposals for setting up of PM MITRA Park from their States. In response, 18 proposals from 13 State Governments including one from Bihar (West Champaran) were received.


The Government has finalised 7 sites viz. Tamil Nadu (Virudhnagar), Telangana (Warangal),

Gujarat (Navsari), Karnataka (Kalaburagi), Madhya Pradesh (Dhar), Uttar Pradesh (Lucknow) and Maharashtra (Amravati) for setting up PM MITRA Parks.


(c) & (d): With a view to increasing investments, generating employment opportunities and boosting exports in the textile sector, the Ministry is implementing Scheme for Integrated Textile Park (SITP) to provide support for setting up textile parks with world-class, state-of-the-art infrastructure in textile hubs across the country. The scheme was in implementation upto 31.03.2021; however, the Scheme has now been subsumed under the umbrella Scheme of Textile Cluster Development Scheme (TCDS) for completing ongoing projects only. Under SITP, 50 projects were sanctioned of which 30 projects have been completed and remaining 20 are under implementation.
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